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February 7, 1989 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

February 7, 1989 

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners O. ·R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. 
"Bud" Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of January 17, 1989 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Lee Airheart 
Alco 
American 6 Motel 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Aurora Marketing Co. 
Sue Bartlett, R.N. 
Sue Bartlett, R.N. 
Bel Air Inn 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Bensen's Sanitaiton 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Big A Auto Parts 
Bomar Crystal Co. 
Brad's Welding 
Brad's Welding 
Brown & Erickson 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Business Consultants 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Cal Gas - Saratoga 
Cal Gas - Saratoga 
Thomas Campbell 
Capital Business Systems 
Capital Business Systems 
Capital Business Systems 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. 
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
V. Raja Chandra, M.D., P.C. 
Chematox Laboratory, Inc. 
Chemsearch 
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 
Childress Electric 
City Market 
Conoco, Inc. 
Consumers Gasoline Co. 
Bill Cooper 
Crestview Hospital 
Sally Cruz 
D & K Sanitation 
O. R. "Bud" Daily 
Terry Dix 
Town of Dixon 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Sylvia Downes, R.N. 
Drive Train Industries, Inc. 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Dubois Telephone 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Elk Mountain Texaco 
Town of Elk Mountain 
Town of Elk Mountain 
Elk Mountain Trading Co. 
Town of Encampment 
Executive Strategies 
Fire Systems of Wyoming, Inc. 
Fluid Power Equipment & Supply 
Fluid Power Equipment & Supply 
Fowler Hardware 

Senior Center 
Public Health 
Fire Dept. 
Courthouse 
Radio Tech 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Attorney 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff/Jail 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Clerk 
Clerk 
Treasurer 
Assessor 
Emergency Health 
Jail 
Various 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
General 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
District Court 
Public Ilealth 
Various 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 

$ 10.00 
33.71 

169.28 
86.50 
74.25 
71.38 
60.55 

9.26 
40.00 
20.00 

149.07 
410.91 

64.60 
494.20 
336.38 
156.00 

4.37 
7.36 

112.83 
180.00 
779.38 
485.13 

1,240.73 
576.66 

2.00 
11. 60 

148.89 
304.50 
250.00 

22.00 
112.00 

1,007.39 
17.72 

620.57 
939.35 
136.00 
150.00 
204.10 

29.79 
3.75 

82.37 
12.86 

347.15 
27.60 

581. 00 
40.33 

194.00 
192.35 
125.00 

16.00 
216.22 
129.02 
659.67 

24.50 
686.18 

23.15 
64.95 
45.84 

161.30 
69.44 

171.72 
16.60 
16.60 
21. 35 
25.00 
39.72 
44.80 

766.14 
2 5 • 5 () 
33.81 



Fowler Hardware 
Gard Talbots 
General Electric 
Susan Grafton 
Gary Graalman 
Graphic Sports, Inc. 
John L. Iloke & Oscar A. Hall 
Hanna Automotive 
Bridget Hettgar, R.N. 
High Country Joint Powers Board 
Hi-Way Drug Store 
Hi-Way Drug Store 
Hi-Way Drug Store 
John L. Hoke 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
I B M 
I B M 
I B M 
I B M 
I B M 
J.- C. Kilburn Tire 
J & S Contractors Supply Co. 
Jade Lodge 
Johnson Controls 
Johnson Ranch Co. 
Kurt Kelly 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Robert Konrath 
Larsen Electronics, Inc. 
Dale A. LaValle, M.D., P.C. 
Logan's Lock Shop 
John Lunt, M.D. 
Haberry's Glass 
Martin Stationers 
Catherine McDowell, M.D. 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
McGee-Muprhy, Inc. 
Hadd McHenry 
McMahon Motors 
Town of Medicine Bow 
Memorial Hospital of 
Memorial Hospital of 
Memorial Hospital of 
Memorial Hospital of 
Memorial Hospital of 
Memorial Hospital of 
Memorial Hospital of 
Memorial Hospital of 
The Michie Company 
Daniel Mika 

Carbon 
Carbon 
Carbon 
Carbon 
Carbon 
Carbon 
Carbon 
Carbon 

Mike's Plumbing & Heating 
Kathy Morgan 
H. L. Morse 
Motorola Inc. 
Mountain Fuel Supply 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
North Park Transportation 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Colorado V.N.A. 
O'Grady Lock Shop 
Oxmoor House, Inc. 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pamida 
Pamida 
Barry Patterson 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Phillips 66 Company 
Platte Valley Automotive 
The Pryor Report 
R. L. Polk & Co. 
R & H Refuse Service 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
City o f Rawlins 
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging 
Rawlins Glass Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 

County 
County 
County 
County 
County 
County 
County 
County 

Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Planning 
Commissioners 
Extension 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Jail 
Emergency Health 
District Court 
Various 
Public Health 
Senior Services 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Clerk 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Radio Tech 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Jail 
Jail 
Jail 
Jail 
Jail 
District Court 
Jail 
District Court 
Clerk 
Planning 
Courthouse 
w. I. c. 
Sheriff 
Radio Tech 
Senior Services 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Courthouse 
Carbon Building 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
District Court 
Public Health 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road&· Bridge 
Extension 
Clerk 
Senior·services 
Road & Bridge 
Building & Grounds 
Various 
Jail 
Extension 
General 
Sheriff/Jail 
Treasurer 

February 7, 1989 

$ 99.66 
379.66 

80.00 
16.07 
46.69 

614.14 
225.00 

76.82 
61. 48 
24.00 

417.13 
394.09 

62.28 
648.00 
313.67 
264.76 
124.53 
699.69 
278.00 
417.00 
139.00 
266.67 
861. 00 
880.00 

20.00 
45.80 

195.00 
20.70 

410.27 
9.66 

92.66 
210.00 

20.00 
102.50 
131.55 

35.10 
60.00 

9.64 
39.63 

125.00 
29.50 
57.60 
30.00 
41. 7 5 

7,380.33 
657.30 

60.75 
750.60 
15.00 
32.25 

.30 
506.00 
283.60 

23.73 
3.80 

199.23 
139.72 

3,611.58 
13.75 

670.08 
562.87 

1~313.09 
20.00 
33.25 

955.42 
2,847.43 
1,749.96 

22.99 
89.99 

125.00 
88.00 

133.10 
492.05 

81. 45 
713.83 
473.02 

9.60 
135.37 

56.00 
65.00 
25.00 

630.28 
17.67 

1,247.13 
58.00 

132.50 
16.80 

174.58 
70.90 
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Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Joe Remick 
Rosebud Coal Sales Co. 
Harry Russell III 
S .. C. & E. , Inc. 
S. J. Partsway 
S. J. Parts & Rental 
S & S Machinery 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
Saratoga Sun 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
William Seiloff 
SELF Magazine 
Shepard's 
Shively Hardware 
Rebecca K. Sintek 
Small Towns Institute 
Laura Smith 
Sue Smith, R.N. 
Snoquip 
Spring Creek Reporting Service 
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C. 
Sunset Books 
3M 
Terry's Towing 
Texaco Refining & Marketing Inc. 
Marilyn J. Toellner 
Top Office Products 
The Travel Emporium 
The Travel Emporium 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
U. S. Welding 
United Microlabs, Inc. 
U.S. West Communications 
U.S. West Communications 
U. S. West Communications 
U. W. Home Economics Department 
Valley Super Foods 
The Viewfinder 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
Wayne's Sharpening Service 
Western Plains Machinery Co. 
O. R. "Bud" Wille 
Woodward Electric 
Wortham Machinery 
The Wyoming Collector 
Wyoming Diesel Service 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Medical 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Reporting Service 
Wyopass 
Xerox Corp. 
Xerox Corp. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Robert York, M.D., P.C. 
Robert York; M.D., P.C. 
Zee Medical 
Zeecraft Tech. 

BONDS 

Theresa A. Johnson 

William V. Schroeder 

O. R. Wille 

EXTENSION SERVICE 

Various 
Planning 
Fire Dept. 
Fire Dept. 
Planning 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Building & Grounds 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Planning 
Treasurer 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Fire Dept. 
Building & Grounds 
Extension 
Planning 
Public Health 
W. I. C. 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Various 
Extension 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Extension 
District Court 
District Court 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Various 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Sheriff 
District Court 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Jail 
Courthouse 
District Court 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Senior Services 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 

$ 1,278.06 
69.30 

103.06 
257.95 
40.94 

7,077.15 
40.37 

6.68 
8,420.70 

15.12 
37.20 

139.50 
196.95 
18.72 
14.97 
63.00 
15.92 

219.70 
35.00 
46.92 
24.16 

263.10 
58.50 

1,159.37 
22.90 

515.98 
125.00 
41.78· 

159.06 
247.50 

1,240.00 
635.00 
180.00 
224.37 

59.58 
2,610.96 

306.49 
24.02 
50.00 
6.25 

24.75 
68.00 
18.90 
67.42 
94.03 

668.02 
65.60 
10.00 

130.28 
1,877.15 
5,384.83 

16.48 
42.00 

208.92 
76.25 
30.00 

230.00 
370.86 
832.54 

75.19 
225.00 
136.00 

59.40 
5.00 

Town of Elk Mountain/Treas. $25,000.00 
January 15, 1989 to January 15, 1990 

Town of Saratoga/Treasurer 10,000.00 
April 10, 1989 to April 10, 1990 

Carbon County/Commissioner 1,000.00 
January 3, 1989 to January 4, 1993 

A.bid opening was held for a 1989 5-passenger four-wheel drive vehicle, with the trade 
in of a 1984 Ford Bronco II. Skyline Motors bid $12,636.56 and McGee:Murphy bid 
$10,754.00. 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to accept the low bid of 
McGee-Murphy for $10,754.00. 



February 7, 1989 

CARBON COUNTY SCIIOOL DISTRICT #1 RECREATION BOARD 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Gary Graalman 
to the Carbon County School District #1 Recreation Board as an exofficio member. 

BAGGS SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Thomas W. 
Shepard to a three year term beginning September 4, 1988 and ending September 4, 1991. 

CARBON COUNTY FAIR BOARD 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Leo Chapman 
to a five year term on the Carbon County Fair Board beginning February 1, 1989 and 
ending February 1, 1994. 

WYOMING STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

Jim Kladianos and Joe Yovich, representing the Wyoming State Highway Departme~t report 
ed on the Farm to Market road program. 

COUNTY CORONER 

Carbon County Coroner, Zach Rinderer met with the Commissioners to discuss the Cor­
oner operation-.center. 

CARBON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT ONE 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to allow the pay back 
plan presented by Superintendent, Mary Gibson. The plan calls for billing twice a 
year by the County for the current six month utility bill due and 1/24th of the past 
due amount. 

COUNTY SHERIFF 

County Sheriff, Don Sherrod presented budget figures_showing a shortfall in the Jail 
meal allowance fund. 

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING 

A motion was made by Graalman.and seconded by Wille to approve Case File No. 88-15. 

Case File No. 88-15 - Amendment - Commission Carbon Buildin 
u1te 320, Rawlins, W 8 30 • To amen t e 197 Car on County Zoning Resolution, spe­

cifically to add highway construction camps, gravel mines, processing plants and other 
related highway construction activity as a Permitted Use in the RAM (Ranching, Agri­
culture, Mining) District; to add non-highway construction camps and other related 
activity and facilities as a Special Use Permit under the RAM Zoning District; to 
delete all of Section 465; and, add to Section 600 the definitions for ''Highway Con­
struction, Camps and Related Facilities", "Gravel Mines", "Gravel Mining" and "Pro­
cessing Plants". · 

Roll was called with the following results: Daily, aye; Graalman, aye; Wille, aye. 

Susan Grafton, Carbon County Planner presented her Administrator's Report to the 
Board for the month of January 1989. 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to appoint Irene E. 
Archibald to a three year term on the Carbon County Planning & Development Board 
beginning February 7, 1989 and ending December 4, 1991. 

CARBON COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Sherrod France, E.D.C. representative updated the Board on the progress of the Green 
Mountain Ski project. 

Susan Grafton reported on the funding under the State grant for Timeline, Inc. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Frank Smith,~County road supervisor gave his report to the Board for January, 1989. 

CARBON COUNTY JOINT TOURISM POWERS BOARD 

The Board of Commissioners approved the request from Carbon County Rural Bed & Break­
fast Association to seek funds from the Tourism Board for promotional projects. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: O. R. 11 Bu'Ifaily,tfyhrman 
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